506031285 04/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6078000

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CURVO MEDICAL, INC.	08/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AGILE DEVICES, INC.	
Street Address:	69 FOX HILL ROAD	
City:	WELLESLEY	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02481	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9549666

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203.329.0289

Email: neilgershon@sbcglobal.net

Correspondent Name: NEIL D. GERSHON

Address Line 1: 1011 HIGH RIDGE ROAD

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEIL D. GERSHON
SIGNATURE: /NEIL D. GERSHON, REG. # 32,225/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=5061_Assignment_Curvo_Medical_To_Agile_Devices_FINAL#page1.tif source=5061_Assignment_Curvo_Medical_To_Agile_Devices_FINAL#page2.tif source=5061_Assignment_Curvo_Medical_To_Agile_Devices_FINAL#page3.tif

PATENT 506031285 REEL: 052492 FRAME: 0845

EXHIBIT D FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Curvo Medical, Inc., a California corporation having an office at 2250 Bay Street, Apt. #212, San Francisco, CA 94123, ("SELLER") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A and B ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Agile Devices, Inc., a $\frac{\partial E \cdot A \sqrt{A \cdot UC \cdot C}}{\partial A \cdot E \cdot E \cdot E}$ Corporation having offices at $\frac{\partial A \cdot E \cdot E \cdot E}{\partial A \cdot E \cdot E}$ ("BUYER") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to BUYER, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, and any continuation, division, continuation in part, renewal, extension, re-issue or re-examination thereof, together with all claims, demands, or causes of action that SELLER has or might have by reason of any infringement of the PATENTS prior to the effective date of this assignment, including the right to collect damages for such past infringement in the name of BUYER.

Curvo Medical, Inc.

			By: ASA
			Stephen Hebert President
Coots affailt			
State of California) County of <u>last factors</u>)		
Signed before me this		of <u></u>	. 2019.
			<u> </u>
	e.	•	Notary Public

Page 13 of 13

REEL: 052492 FRAME: 0846

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

cei wh att	notary public or other offic rtificate verifies only the is so signed the document to ached, and not the truthfi lidity of that document.	dentity of the indiv o which this certifi	vidual cate is
State Cour	e of California nty ofSan Franc	isco)
On	08/10/2019	before me.	A. Bhatia, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
***			(insert name and title of the officer)
subs his/h pers	cribed to the within instruer/their authorized capacon(s), or the entity upon the capacon(s).	ument and acknov city(ies), and that I behalf of which th	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	tify under PENALTY OF graph is true and correct		the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITI	NESS my hand and offici	al seal.	Commence of the commence of th
Sign	ature		(Seal)

PATENT REEL: 052492 FRAME: 0847

EXHIBIT A U.S. PATENTS

U.S. Serial/Patent No.	Filing Date
61/724,922	10/10/2012
61/724.921	11/10/2012
14/064,170 9,233,225	10/27/2013
14/064,171 9,549,666	10/27/2013
14/846,671 10.071,224	09/04/2015
15/055,553 10,071,225	02/27/16
15/356,528 10,124,149	11/18/2016
15/361.454 10,086,167	11/27/2016
15/368,593 10.029,072	12/03/2016
15/395,126	12/30/2016
16/166.026	10/19/2018

Page 8 of 13

PATENT REEL: 052492 FRAME: 0848

RECORDED: 04/24/2020